0
.0

2
1
7

6

0
.0

1
9
6

5

0
.0

1
8
1

1

0
.0

1
8
9

6

0
.0

2
5
0

2

0
.0

3
0
2

7

0
.0

4
0
6

7

0
.0

4
8
4

4

0
.0

4
5
4

1

0
.0

4
7
3

5

0
.0

5
1
6

3

0
.0

5
0
8

9

0
.0

5
3
1

2

0
.0

5
2
4

9

0
.0

5
8
8

3

0
.0

5
6
4

3

0
.0

5
6
5

5

0
.0

5
4
7

2

0
.0

4
9
9

2

0
.0

5
0
4

3

0
.0

4
5
5

2

0
.0

4
0
6

7

0
.0

3
3
8

1

49

0
.0

2
2
4

0

0
.0

1
5
4

8

0
.0

1
3
3

6

0
.0

1
3
6

0

0
.0

1
5
7

2

0
.0

1
7
7

6

0
.0

2
5
9

9

0
.0

4
0
6

5

0
.0

4
2
6

1

0
.0

5
2
0

6

0
.0

5
3
6

0

0
.0

6
0
0

4

0
.0

5
9
0

6

0
.0

6
0
8

6

0
.0

6
2
3

2

0
.0

6
2
0

0

0
.0

6
3
1

4

0
.0

6
0
1

2

0
.0

5
6
2

9

0
.0

4
9
6

9

0
.0

4
4
5

6

0
.0

4
2
1

2

0
.0

3
3
7

3

0
.0

3
2
8

3

79

Appendix (B)

80

Appendix (B.1): Comparing the travel time before and after the adjustment (AM)

Table B.1- Comparing the travel time before and after the adjustment (AM)

8 am Before Adjustment After Adjustment

401

407

y = 1.0641x + 4.4862
R² = 0.4817

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 East Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.0926x + 13.067
R² = 0.4203

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

0.00 50.00 100.00 150.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 East Bound Travel Time (min)

y = -0.8657x + 28.387
R² = 0.2781

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 West Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.0195x + 17.956
R² = 0.0271

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

0.00 50.00 100.00 150.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 West Bound Travel Time (min)

y = 0.8311x + 0.6146
R² = 0.9567

0

5

10

15

20

0 10 20 30

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 East Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.3075x - 0.5683
R² = 0.8793

0

5

10

15

20

0 20 40 60

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 East Bound Travel Time (min)

81

QEW

y = 0.6685x + 3.4608
R² = 0.9208

0

5

10

15

20

0 10 20 30

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 West Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.0624x + 9.0425
R² = 0.2775

0

5

10

15

20

0 50 100 150

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 West Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.6952x + 9.6867
R² = 0.8279

[…]

QEW Toronto Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.9343x + 0.8779
R² = 0.9607

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

QEW Niagra Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.2317x + 8.8572
R² = 0.4172

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

0 20 40 60 80 100

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

QEW Niagra Bound Travel Time (min)

82

Other

All

y = 0.8313x + 6.0789
R² = 0.8044

0

10

20

30

40

50

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Other Highways Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.109x + 13.061
R² = 0.1071

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 50 100 150

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Other Highways Travel Time (min)

y = 0.7832x + 6.4462
R² = 0.6658

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

All Highways Travel Time (min)

y = 0.1006x + 12.892
R² = 0.1482

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 50 100 150

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

All Highways Travel Time (min)

83

Appendix (B.2): Comparing the travel time before and after the adjustment (PM)

Table B.2- Comparing the travel time before and after the adjustment (PM)

5 pm Before Adjustment After Adjustment

401

y = 1.0599x + 4.8229
R² = 0.3569

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 East Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.8727x + 2.9448
R² = 0.5718

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00

O
b

se
rv

ed
EMME

401 East Bound Travel Time (min)

y = -1.0424x + 30.064
R² = 0.4262

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 West Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = -0.0363x + 19.478
R² = 0.0031

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

0.00 10.00 20.00 30.00

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

401 West Bound Travel Time (min)

84

407

QEW

y = 0.854x - 0.2932
R² = 0.6903

0

5

10

15

20

0 10 20 30

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 East Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.4386x + 3.2228
R² = 0.3305

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 East Bound Travel Time (min)

y = 0.7336x + 1.978
R² = 0.9637

0

5

10

15

20

0 10 20 30

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 West Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.3126x + 5.2697
R² = 0.45

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

407 West Bound Travel Time (min)

[…]

QEW Toronto Bound Travel Time
(min)

85

Other

y = 0.8782x + 0.9916
R² = 0.9302

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

QEW Niagra Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.9909x - 1.6632
R² = 0.9178

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

0 10 20 30 40

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

QEW Niagra Bound Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.5056x + 8.6842
R² = 0.4595

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 20 40 60

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Other Highways Travel Time
(min)

y = 0.4746x + 8.9193
R² = 0.439

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 20 40 60

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Other Highways Travel Time (min)

86

All

y = 0.5283x + 9.0156
R² = 0.4114

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 20 40 60

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

All Highways Travel Time (min)

y = 0.4723x + 8.5608
R² = 0.366

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 20 40 60

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

All Highways Travel Time (min)

87

Appendix (B.3): Comparing the truck volume before and after the adjustment (AM)

Table B.3- Comparing the truck volume before and after the adjustment (AM)

8

am

Before Adjustment After Adjustment

401

Oth

er

All

y = 0.5997x + 309.26
R² = 0.0628

0

500

1000

1500

0 100 200 300 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for hwy 401-AM

y = 1.8105x + 420.52
R² = 0.0272

0

500

1000

1500

0 20 40 60 80

O
b

se
rv

ed
EMME

Truck volume (vph) afteradjustment
for hwy 401-AM

y = 1.4722x + 22.212
R² = 0.6055

0

200

400

600

800

0 100 200 300 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for other hwys-AM

y = 0.3531x + 93.106
R² = 0.0026

0

200

400

600

800

0 50 100 150

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) after adjustment
for other hwys-AM

y = 1.564x + 37.648
R² = 0.5726

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

0 100 200 300 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for all hwys-AM

y = 1.134x + 170.38
R² = 0.0108

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

0 50 100 150

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) after
adjustment for all hwys-AM

88

Appendix (B.4): Comparing the truck volume before and after the adjustment (PM)

Table B.4- Comparing the truck volume before and after the adjustment (PM)

5

pm

Before Adjustment After Adjustment

401

Oth

er

All

y = -0.602x + 542.6
R² = 0.0941

0

200

400

600

800

1000

0 200 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for hwy 401-PM

y = -0.356x + 512.75
R² = 0.0925

0

200

400

600

800

1000

0 200 400 600
O

b
se

rv
ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) after adjustment for
hwy 401-PM

y = 1.3721x + 16.059
R² = 0.7518

0

100

200

300

400

0 100 200 300

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for other hwys-

PM
y = 0.7073x + 24.103

R² = 0.8075

0

100

200

300

400

500

0 200 400 600

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) after adjustment for
other hwys-PM

y = 1.5801x + 41.637
R² = 0.5379

0

200

400

600

800

1000

0 200 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for all hwys-PM

y = 0.8599x + 70.245
R² = 0.3981

0

200

400

600

800

1000

0 200 400 600

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) after adjustment for
all hwys-PM

89

Appendix (B.5): Comparing the passenger car volume before and after the adjustment

(AM)

Table B.5- Comparing the passenger car volume before and after the adjustment (AM)

8

a

m

Before Adjustment After Adjustment

40

1

Ot

he

r

Al

l

y = 0.3019x + 2701.9
R² = 0.0133

0

5000

10000

15000

0 5000 10000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) before
adjustment for hwy 401-AM

y = -0.512x + 4240
R² = 0.1319

-5000

0

5000

10000

15000

0 5000 10000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) afteradjustment
for hwy 401-AM

y = 0.4784x + 212.15
R² = 0.3721

0

2000

4000

6000

0 2000 4000 6000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) before
adjustment for other hwys-AM

y = -0.0467x + 802.03
R² = 0.0024

0

2000

4000

6000

0 2000 4000 6000 8000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) after adjustment
for other hwys-AM

y = 0.6763x + 372.48
R² = 0.2256

0

5000

10000

15000

0 5000 10000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) before
adjustment for all hwys-AM

y = -0.1878x + 1607.6
R² = 0.0178

-5000

0

5000

10000

15000

0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) after adjustment
for all hwys-AM

90

Appendix (B.6): Comparing the passenger car volume before and after the adjustment

(PM)

Table B.6- Comparing the passenger car volume before and after the adjustment (PM)

5

pm

Before adjustment After adjustment

401

Oth

er

All

y = -0.602x + 542.6
R² = 0.0941

0

500

1000

0 100 200 300 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for hwy 401-PM

y = 0.8098x + 200.97
R² = 0.6032

0

5000

10000

15000

0 5000 10000 15000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) after
adjustment for hwy 401-PM

y = 1.3721x + 16.059
R² = 0.7518

0

100

200

300

400

0 100 200 300

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for other hwys-PM

y = 0.8644x + 8.1785
R² = 0.869

0

5000

10000

0 5000 10000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) after
adjustment for other hwys-PM

y = 1.5801x + 41.637
R² = 0.5379

0

500

1000

0 100 200 300 400

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Truck volume (vph) before
adjustment for all hwys-PM

y = 0.8332x + 51.442
R² = 0.7827

0

5000

10000

15000

0 5000 10000 15000

O
b

se
rv

ed

EMME

Vehicle volume (vph) after
adjustment for all hwys-PM

91

Appendix (B.7): Travel time before the adjustment (AM)

Table B.7- Travel time before the adjustment (AM)

Highway Highway section EMME Observed

400

400 - North - Toronto Bound 32.66 37.36

400 - North - Niagara Bound 37.7 42.12

400 - South - Toronto Bound 9.34 12.99

400 - South - Niagara Bound 25.97 24.23

403

403 - Hamilton -EB 24.2 24.12

403 - Hamilton -WB 25.01 21.98

403 - GPL - EB 24.2 24.12

403 - GPL -WB 11.55 13.26

403 - HOV - EB 24.2 20.89

403 - HOV - WB 11.55 12.64

404